

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-5051

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Executive Office for United States Attorneys, *et al.*,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AND THE
INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Timothy P. O'Toole
Counsel of Record

ADDY SCHMITT

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

Tel.: (202) 626-5800

Fax.: (202) 626-5801

Email: totoole@milchev.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

July 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | C-1 |
| LIST OF PARTIES AND AMICUS CURIAE..... | C-1 |
| RULINGS UNDER REVIEW | C-1 |
| RELATED CASES | C-1 |
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | C-2 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE HAS A HISTORY OF DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER THE <i>STEVENS</i> CASE..... | 7 |
| A. Despite the Promise of <i>Brady</i> and Its Progeny, Discoverable Information is Frequently Withheld from the Defense | 7 |
| B. The <i>Stevens</i> Case Revealed Widespread and Systemic Discovery Abuses at the Highest Levels of the Department of Justice..... | 10 |
| C. In the Wake of the <i>Stevens</i> Case and Despite the Department of Justice’s Internal Initiatives, Discovery Violations Continue to Occur..... | 14 |
| II. EVEN IN THE WAKE OF THE <i>STEVENS</i> CASE THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE HAS REPEATEDLY AND VIGOROUSLY RESISTED ALL CRIMINAL DISCOVERY REFORM EFFORTS BY POINTING TO THE SECRET BLUE BOOK..... | 17 |

A. The Department of Justice Has Opposed Efforts to
Revise Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 1617

B. The Department of Justice Has Also Opposed Important
Legislation that Would Help Ensure Access to
Information Guaranteed to the Defense by the
Constitution20

C. The Department of Justice’s Refusal to Share the Blue
Book on the Basis of Attorney Work Product is
Inconsistent With Its Public Position that the Blue Book
Ensures Uniform Understanding Within the Department
of Its Longstanding Discovery Policies and Procedures.....22

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....*post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*post*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 2-10, 13-17, 22-25 |
| <i>Brown v. Cain</i> 104 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 1997) | 25 |
| <i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)..... | 9, 24 |
| <i>In re Contempt Findings in U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 663 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Deboue v. Cain</i> , No. 01-464 (E.D. La. Apr. 21, 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>James v. Whitley</i> , 926 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1991) | 25 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Scire</i> , 1993 WL 192206 (E.D. La. May 28, 1993) | 25 |
| <i>Monroe v. Butler</i> , 883 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1988) | 25 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. Ex. Office for the U.S. Attorneys</i> , No. 14-cv-0269 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2014) | 23 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Special Proceedings,</i> No. 09-mc-00198-EGS, (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2011)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Special Proceedings,</i> 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Special Proceedings,</i> No. 09-mc-00198-EGS (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Smith v. City of New Orleans,</i> 1996 WL 34136 (E.D. La. Jan. 29, 1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Anthony,</i> 776 So. 2d 376 (La. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Bright,</i> 875 So. 2d 37 (La. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Cousin,</i> 710 So. 2d 1065 (La. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Deboue,</i> 552 So. 2d 355 (La. 1989) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Deruise,</i> 802 So. 2d 1224 (La. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Frank,</i> 803 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Harris,</i> 892 So. 2d 1238 (La. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Lacaze,</i> 824 So. 2d 1063 (La. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Mattheson,</i> 407 So. 2d 1150 (La. 1981) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Smith,</i> 600 So. 2d 1319 (La. 1992) | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 596 So. 2d 177 (La. 1992) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 825 So. 2d 552 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Aviles-Colon</i> , 536 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Bartko</i> , 728 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Mazarella</i> , 784 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Parker</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 10760 (4th Cir. June 25, 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 08-cr-0231-EGS (D.D.C. May 29, 2008) | 7, 10-12, 14, 17-21 |
| <i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Triumph Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Ward v. Whitley</i> , 21 F.3d 1355 (5th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>The Washington Post Co. v. U. S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., et al.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 24 |
| Federal Rules and Statutes | |
| Fairness in Disclosure of Evidence Act of 2012..... | 20 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... | 17-20, 23 |
| Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) | 3-4, 6-7, 22, 24-25 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Cynthia Jones, <i>A Reason to Doubt: The Suppression of Evidence and the Inference of Innocence</i> , 100 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 415 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Department and Agencies: Freedom of Information Act</i> , WHITEHOUSE.GOV | 24 |
| Peter A. Joy, <i>The Relationship Between Prosecutorial Misconduct and Wrongful Convictions: Shaping Remedies for a Broken System</i> , 2006..... | 9 |
| Robert M. Cary, Craig D. Singer & Simon A. Latcovich, <i>Federal Criminal Discovery</i> 13-28 (2011)..... | 8 |
